DESCRIPTION

The 5556 is an internally compensated precision mono-
lithic operational amplifier featuring extremely low offset
and bias currents and offset null capability. The 5556 is
short circuit protected and its high common mode and
differential input voltage range provides exceptional per-
formance when used as an integrator, summing amplifier,
and voltage follower.

The 5556 features industry standard pinout and is a direct
pin-for-pin replacement for the MC15556G and MC1456G.

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Power Supply Voltage

S5556 +22V

N5556 +18V
Differential Input Voltage + V+
Common Mode Input Voltage + V+
Load Current 20mA
Output Short Circuit Duration Indefinite
Power Dissipation 680mwW
Derate Above T~ = 25°C 4.6mW/°C
Operating Temperature Range

S5556 —55°C to +125°C

N5556 0°C to +70°C

Storage Temperature Range —65°C to +150°C

EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT

OPERATIONAL AMPLIFER 5556

LINEAR" INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

FEATURES

e LOW INPUT BIAS CURRENT - I5nA maximum

e LOW INPUT OFFSET CURRENT - 2.0nA maximum
e LOW INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE -4.0mV maximum
e HIGH SLEW RATE - 2.5 V/jus typical

* LARGE POWER BANDWIDTH - 40kHz typical

e LOW POWER CONSUMPTION -45mW maximum

e OFFSET VOLTAGE NULL CAPABILITY

PIN CONFIGURATIONS (Top View)
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SIGNETICS = S/N 5556 - OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (v+=+15V,V~ =-15V, TA =+25°C Unless Otherwise Noted)

PARAMETER

Input Bias Current
Ta =25°C

ta "tlow to thigh (Note 1)
Input Offset Current

12 725 C o 1Hjgh
TA =TLOWto 25 C

Input Offset Voltage
TA =25°C

ta =tlow to thigh
Differential Input Impedance

(Open Loop—f =20Hz)

Parallel Input Resistance

Parallel Input Capacitance
Common Mode Input Impedance (f =20Hz)
Common Mode Input Voltage Swing

Equivalent Input Noise Voltage

(Av =100, Rs = 10K12, F = .OKHz,
BW = 1.0Hz)

Common Mode Rejection Ratio (f = 100Hz)

Open Loop Voltage Gain (VquL =+iov

Ri = 2KIT2)
Ta =25°C

ta =tlow t0 t high
Power Bandwidth
Av =1, R1 =2ke2, THD <5%, VOUT =
+10V)
Unity Gain Crossover Frequency (open-loop)
Phase Margin (open-loop, unity gain)
Gain Margin
Slew Rate (unity gain)
Output Impedance (f = 20Hz)
Output Voltage Swing (R[_L =2Kf2)
Power Supply Sensitivity
V- =Constant, RSN IOK

V + = Constant, RS<1 OK

Power Supply Current
DC Quiescent Power Dissipation (Vgjjji =q)

NOTE:

1. TLOW =0°Cfor N5556, -55°C for S5556; THIGH =70°Cfor N5556, 125°C for S5556

SYMBOL

*io

Vio

RP
CP

ZIN

CMV,n

CMRR

AVO

PBW

dVouV dt

ZOUT

VOUT

S+
S~

T+

d-

PD

MIN

TYP

S§5556 N5556 S5556

80

100K
40K

70

70K
40K

1.0

2.0

110

200K

40

1.0

70

18

25

1.0

50
50

1.0
1.0

30

MAX

N5556 S5556

15

5.0

5.0

3.0
6.0

250

110

100K

40

1.0

70

18

25

1.0

75
75

13
13

40

15
30

2.0

3.0
5.0

4.0
6.0

2.0

100
100

15
15

45

N5556

30
40

10

14
14

10
14

25

200
200

3.0
3.0

90

UNITS

nA
nA

nA

nA
nA

mV
mV

PF
M
Y

nV/VHz

dB

V/V
v/v

KHz

MHz

Degrees
dB

V/jUsec

Kf2

\

MV/V
MV/V



SIGNETICS = S/N 5556 -OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER

TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS



